SB0719/873620/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 719

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "**Uniform**" insert "**Power to the People Pilot Program Personnel and**"; in line 4, after the first "of" insert "providing that certain funding for the Power to the People Pilot Program be used to hire certain part—time personnel instead of full—time personnel;"; in line 16, after "5–5A–01(d)" insert "and 5–5A–08(g)(1)"; and after line 18, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article - Human Services</u>

Section 5-5A-08(g)(7)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2019 Replacement Volume and 2021 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 5, insert:

"<u>5–5A–08.</u>

- (g) (1) On or before July 1, 2022, the Office, in coordination with the United Way of Central Maryland and the Fuel Fund of Maryland, shall establish the Power to the People Pilot Program.
- (7) (i) For fiscal years 2023 and 2024, the Governor shall include in the annual budget bill an appropriation of \$80,000 to the Office for the Pilot Program.
- (ii) The funds appropriated under subparagraph (i) of this paragraph shall be used to hire:

SB0719/873620/01 Finance Committee Amendments to SB 719 Page 2 of 2

- 1. one [full-time] PART-TIME intake specialist for the 2-1 Maryland United Way Helpline;
- <u>2.</u> one [full-time] PART-TIME case manager for the 2–1–1 Maryland United Way Helpline; and
- <u>3.</u> <u>one part–time project coordinator at the Fuel Fund of Maryland.</u>".